

03667-7

03667-7

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JAN 21 PM 3:15

NO. 63667-7

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD BANKSTON and SUSAN BANKSTON, husband and wife
and the marital community composed thereof, d/b/a AAROHN
CONSTRUCTION,

Appellants,

v.

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, a foreign
corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Alexander Friedrich, WSBA #6144
Facsimile: (206) 545-6828
Attorney for Respondent

YUSEN & FRIEDRICH
Attorneys at Law
215 NE 40th Street, Suite C-3
Seattle, WA 98105-6567
Telephone: (206) 545-2123
Fascimile: (206) 545-6828

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....5

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 A. BACKGROUND FACTS.....7

 B. THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE INDEMNITY AGREEMENT.....10

 C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....12

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....12

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

 B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED AAROHN’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT AND JUDGMENT N.O.V.....13

a) Developers is Entitled to Indemnification Because it Paid the County After a Reasonable Investigation Showed That Aarohn Construction was Liable or Contingently Liable.....13

b) The Unambiguous Language of the Indemnity Agreement Grants Developers a Right to Indemnity Consistent with the Contract’s Plain Intent.....20

c) Developers is Entitled to Indemnification When it Reasonably Believed a Claim Should Have Been Paid.....30

d) Indemnity Agreements are Valid and Enforceable Contracts.....33

e) The Trial Court Properly Denied Aarohn Construction’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....36

C. DEVELOPERS WAS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST FOR LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.....38

D. DEVELOPERS REQUESTS THAT THIS COURT AWARD ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL.....40

E. CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. CAT Contracting, Inc.</i> , 964 S.W.2d 276, 282, (Tex. 1998).....	29
<i>Colo. Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the W.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 577, 161 P.3d 1125 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>Commercial Ins. Co. v. Pac./Peru Constr.</i> , 558 F.2d 948 (9 th Cir.1977).....	21
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Guterman</i> , 708 F.Supp. 953 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	34
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co., v. Seattle</i> , 66 Wn.2d 831, 405 P.2d 581 (1966).....	20, 33
<i>Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am. v. Meritt-Meridian Constr. Co.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 511 (S.D. N.Y. 1997).....	13, 25, 29
<i>Gen. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Singleton</i> , 40 Cal. App. 3d. 439 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974)	25
<i>Hornback v. Wentworth</i> , 132 Wn. App 504, 132 P.3d 778 (2006).....	38
<i>Int'l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Spadafina</i> , 192 A.D. 2d 637, 596 N.Y.S. 2d 453 (N.Y.App. Div. 1993).....	13, 14, 22, 26
<i>Mega v. Whitworth Coll.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 661, 158 P.3d 1211 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 123 Wn. 147, 212 P. 147 (1923).....	20, 33
<i>Prier v. Refrigeration Eng'g Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d 621 (1968).....	39, 40
<i>RWR Mgmt., Inc. v. Citizens Realty Co.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 265, 135 P.3d 955 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 147 Wn. App. 867, 197 P.3d 1198 (2008).....	39

<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Bloomfield</i> , 401 F.2d 357 (6 th Cir. 1968).....	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Trs. of Elec. Workers Local Pension Fund v. D Bar D Enters., Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp 1167 (D.Nev 1991).....	30
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Napier Elec. & Constr. Co.</i> , 571 S.W.2d 644 (KY.App. 1978).....	20
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Feibus</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 579 (M.D. Pa. 1998), aff'd 185 F.3d 864 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	13, 17, 30
<i>Wash. State Bank v. Medalia Healthcare L.L.C.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 547, 984 P.2d 1041 (1999).....	37
Washington Statutes	
RCW 18.27	7
RCW 18.27.040	36
RCW 39.08.010	36
RCW 4.12.010	37, 38
RCW 4.12.025	37
Other Authority	
Appellant's Brief.....	14, 15, 22, 30, 34, 37
The Law of Performance Bonds (1999).....	17, 34
The Law of Suretyship (2000).....	29
RAP 14.2.....	40
RAP 18.1.....	41
Restatement (Third) of Suretyship and Guaranty (1996).....	30, 31, 32
